Amortisation of capitalised acquisition costs 239 234 254 234 246 243 258 238 237

Change in deferred front end fees 38 15 50 25 14 -15 -8 7 -25

Change in surplus values ongoing business, net
4)

-1 58 -54 -93 56 14 93 -166 267

Financial effects due to short term market fluctuations
5)

923 330 776 2,027 -1,102 -1,263 380 -469 19

Change in assumptions
6)

1 0 -25 0 2 -9 578 -2 -1

Total change in surplus values 923 388 697 1,934 -1,044 -1,258 1,051 -637 285

Exchange rate differences etc 112 -17 207 -130 -17 113 -143 2 182

Surplus values, closing balance
7)

17,406 17,776 18,678 20,935 19,873 18,710 19,629 19,151 20,571

Most important assumptions (Swedish unit-linked which represent 66 per cent of the surplus value), per cent.

Discount rate 7.0

Surrender of endowment insurance contracts:

contracts signed within 1 year / 1-4 years / 5 years

/ 6 years / thereafter

1/7/22

/18/11

Lapse rate of regular premiums, unit-linked 8.2

Growth in fund units, gross before fees and taxes 5.0

Inflation CPI / Inflation expenses 2 / 3

Expected return on solvency margin 3

Right to transfer policy, unit-linked 3.2

Mortality

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions (total division).

   Change in discount rate +1 % -1,783

   " -1 % 2,098

   Change in value growth of investment assets +1 % 2,455

   " -1 % -2,214

5)
 Assumed investment return (growth in fund values) is 5.0 per cent gross before fees and taxes. Actual return results in positive or

   negative financial effects.

6)
 The possitive effect in Q4 2015 is mainly related to lower assumed expenses.

7)
The calculated surplus value is not included in the SEB Group's consolidated accounts. The closing balance is net of capitalised

   acquisition costs and deferred front end fees.

1)
 Adjustments of the calculation method. In Q1 2015 the Baltic pension fund companies are included for the first time with an effect of SEK 445m.

2)
Sales defined as new contracts and extra premiums on existing contracts.